

Nos. 19-1408 and 20-2078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

B.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On appeal from the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, BLACK
ALLIANCE FOR JUST IMMIGRATION, CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS
RIGHTS COALITION, AND DOLORES STREET COMMUNITY
SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER AND REVERSAL OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Dena Elizabeth Robinson
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
One North Charles Street, Ste. 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
robinsond@publicjustice.org

Beth Lyon
Clinical Professor of Law
Cornell Law School Clinical Program
133 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
T: 607-255-4196
F: 607-255-8777
mbl235@cornell.edu

August 31, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ASYLUM PROCESS IS HIGHLY SUBJECTIVE AND CREATES BARRIERS FOR ASYLUM SEEKERS WHO HAVE EXPERIENCED TRAUMA	6
II. TRAUMA CAN IMPACT WHETHER AN ASYLUM SEEKER’S NARRATIVE SOUNDS “CREDIBLE”	9
III. IMPLICIT BIAS CAN IMPACT HOW AN IMMIGRATION JUDGE HEARS AN APPLICANT’S STORY	12
A. Implicit Biases Are Deeply Entrenched in Society’s Institutions	12
B. Immigration Judges’ Implicit Biases May Manifest as Cultural or Linguistic Biases.....	13
C. Stereotypes About Race and an Asylum Applicant’s Language Access Issues May Also Contribute to an Immigration Judge’s Implicit Bias.....	18
D. Immigration Judges Are Likely to Make Rushed Decisions Because of Backlogs and High Caseloads	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF BAR ADMISSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEF.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 4 Wheat. 518 (1819)	18
<i>Kovac v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 407 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1969)	5
<i>Marcinas v. Lewis</i> , 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Matter of Tomas</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 464 (BIA 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Bhagat Singh Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923)	18
<i>Wang v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009)	10

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(iii).....	7
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. 255, § 7, 16 Stat. 254 (1870).....	18
Emergency Quota Act, Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 5 (1921)	19
Naturalization Act of 1790, Pub. L. No. 3-1, 1 Stat. 103 (1790)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agata Gluszek & John F. Dovidio, <i>Speaking with a Nonnative Accent: Perceptions of Bias, Communication Difficulties, and Belonging in the United States</i> , 29 J. Language & Soc. Psychol. 224 (2010)	23
Alana Mosley, <i>Re-Victimization and the Asylum Process: Jiminez Ferreira v. Lynch: Re-Assessing the Weight Placed on Credible Fear Interviews in Determining Credibility</i> , 36 Law & Ineq. 315 (2018).....	4, 5, 8
Amanda Carlin, <i>The Courtroom as White Space: Racial Performance as Noncredibility</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 450 (2016)	21, 22
Anjum Gupta, <i>Dead Silent: Heuristics, Silent Motives, and Asylum</i> , 48 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 1 (2016)	17, 23, 26
Anna Roberts, <i>Reclaiming the Importance of the Defendant’s Testimony: Prior Conviction Impeachment and the Fight Against Implicit Stereotyping</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 835 (2018)	13

Carol Kinsey Goman, <i>Communicating Across Cultures</i> , ASME (Nov. 22, 2010), https://www.asme.org/topics-resources/content/communicating-across-cultures	16
Chimamanda Ngozi Adichie, <i>The Danger of a Single Story</i> , TED (Oct. 2009), https://www.ted.com/talks/chimamanda_adichie_the_danger_of_a_single_story/transcript?language=en	13
D. Bruce Janzen, Jr., <i>First Impressions and Last Resorts: The Plenary Power Doctrine, the Convention Against Torture, and Credibility Determinations in Removal Proceedings</i> , 67 Emory L.J. 1235 (2018)	12, 13, 24
Dana Leigh Marks, <i>Who, Me? Am I Guilty of Implicit Bias?</i> , 54 A.B.A. Judges' J. 20 (2015)	4, 16
Daniel J. Procaccini, <i>What We Have Here is a Failure to Communicate: An Approach for Evaluating Credibility in America's Multilingual Courtrooms</i> , 31 B.C. Third World L.J. 163 (2011)	7
<i>Demeanor</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	7
Dr. Frances E. Chapman, <i>Article: A Recipe for Wrongful Confessions: A Case Study Examining The "Reid Technique" and the Interrogation of Indigenous Suspects</i> , 28 Mich. St. Int'l L. Rev. 369 (2020)	7, 8
Edward T. Hall, <i>Beyond Culture</i> 18 (1977)	15, 16
Eli Saslow, <i>In a Crowded Imm. Ct., Seven Minutes to Decide a Family's Future</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 2, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/in-a-crowded-immigration-court-seven-minutes-to-decide-a-familys-future/2014/02/02/518c3e3e-8798-11e3-a5bd-844629433ba3_story.html	25
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>Implicit Bias and Immigration Courts</i> , 45 New Eng. L. Rev. 417 (2011)	13, 25, 26
Fatma Marouf & Luz Herrera, <i>Technological Triage of Immigration Cases</i> , 72 Fla. L. Rev. 515 (2020)	24
Frans Willem Winkel & Leendert Koppelaar, <i>Rape Victims' Style of Self-Presentation and Secondary Victimization by the Environment: An Experiment</i> , 6 J. Interpersonal Violence 29 (1991).	14
Geri-Ann Galanti, <i>Caring for Patients from Different Cultures</i> 49 (4th ed. 2008)	15
Grace Benton, <i>"Speak English": Language Access and Due Process in Asylum Proceedings</i> , 34 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 453 (2020).....	22

Graham Davies, <i>Commentary: Recovered Memories in Theory and Practice</i> , 4 Psych. Pub. Pol. and L. 1079 (1998)	10
Hillary Gaston Walsh, <i>Unequivocally Different: The Third Civil Standard of Proof</i> , 66 U. Kan. L. Rev. 565 (2018)	25
Ilene Durst, <i>Lost in Translation: Why Due Process Demands Deference to the Refugee’s Narrative</i> , 53 Rutgers L. Rev. 127 (2000).....	5
Jeanette L. Schroeder, <i>The Vulnerability of Asylum Adjudications to Subconscious Cultural Biases: Demanding American Narrative Norms</i> , 97 B.U.L. Rev. 315 (2017)	15, 16
John Barkai, <i>Article: What’s a Cross-Cultural Mediator to Do? A Low-Context Solution for a High-Context Problem</i> , 10 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 43 (2008)	17
Joseph W. Rand, <i>The Demeanor Gap: Race, Lie Detection, and the Jury</i> , 33 Conn. L. Rev. 1 (2000)	20
Joshua Keating, <i>Why Time Is a Social Construct</i> , Smithsonian Mag., Jan. 2013 ...	15
Julia Preston, <i>The Immigration Crisis Jeff Sessions Leaves Behind</i> , The Marshall Project (Nov. 7, 2018), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/11/07/the-immigration-crisis-jeff-sessions-leaves-behind	25
Kaarin Long, et al., <i>A Distinction Without a Difference: Why the Minnsota Supreme Court Should Overrule its Precedent Precluding the Admission of Helpful Expert Testimony in Adult Victim Sexual Assault Cases</i> , 31 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol’y 569 (2010).....	14
Kenneth Cloke, <i>Mediating Dangerously: The Frontiers of Conflict Resolution</i> 13 (2001)	12
Laura L. Rovner, <i>Perpetuating Stigma: Client Identity in Disability Rights Litigation</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 247 (2001).....	14
Marisa Silenzi Cianciarulo, <i>Modern-Day Slavery and Cultural Bias: Proposals for Reforming the U.S. Visa System for Victims of International Human Trafficking</i> , 7 Nev. L.J. 826 (2007).....	9
Mark Snyder, <i>On the Self-Perpetuating Nature of Social Stereotypes, in Cognitive Processes in Stereotyping and Intergroup Behavior</i> 183 (1981).....	4
Melissa L. Breger, <i>Making the Invisible Visible: Exploring Implicit Bias, Judicial Diversity, and the Bench Trial</i> , 53 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1039 (2019)	12, 13, 26
Michael Kagan, <i>Is Truth in the Eye of the Beholder? Objectivity Credibility Assessment in Refugee Status Determination</i> , 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 367 (2003) .	8

Mikah K. Thompson, <i>Bias on Trial: Toward an Open Discussion of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom</i> , 2018 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1243 (2018)	19
Mikah K. Thompson, <i>Blackness as Character Evidence</i> , 20 Mich. J. Race & L. 321 (2015)	22
Nicholas Narbutas, <i>Note: The Ring of Truth: Demeanor and Due Process in U.S. Asylum Law</i> , 50 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 348 (2018).....	7, 24
Nick Miroff & Maria Sacchetti, <i>Burgeoning court backlog of more than 850,000 cases undercuts Trump immigration agenda</i> , The Washington Post (May 1, 2019, 6:17 PM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/burgeoning-court-backlog-of-more-than-850000-cases-undercuts-trump-immigration-agenda/2019/05/01/09c0b84a-6b69-11e9-a66d-a82d3f3d96d5_story.html	24
Peter Carlin, <i>What Becomes of the Resurrected?: Santiago Ventura Was a Poor Migrant, Convicted of Murder and Almost Cheated Out of His Life</i> , L.A. Times, (Mar. 8, 1992, 12:00 AM), https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1992-03-08-tm-5978-story.html	22, 23
Reagan Greenberg, <i>The “Particular Social Group” Requirement: How the Asylum Process is Consistently Failing LGB Applicants and How an Evidentiary Standard of “Self Attestation” Can Remedy These Failures</i> , 17 RRG 147 (2017)	6
Sarah J. Steimel, <i>Refugees as People: The Portrayal of Refugees in American Human Interest Stories</i> , 23 J. Refugee Stud. 219 (2010)	14
Sarah Katz, <i>Trauma-Informed Practice: The Future of Child Welfare?</i> , 28 Widener Commonwealth L. Rev. 51 (2019)	9
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>The Color of Truth: Race and the Assessment of Credibility</i> , 1 Mich. J. Race & L. 261 (1996).....	19
Stephen Paskey, <i>Telling Refugee Stories: Trauma, Credibility, and the Adversarial Adjudication of Claims for Asylum</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 457 (2016) ..	8, 10, 11
Stuart L. Lustig et al., <i>Inside the Judges’ Chambers: Narrative Responses from the National Association of Immigration Judges Stress and Burnout Survey</i> , 23 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 57 (2008)	25
Susan Ayres, <i>Trauma-Informed Advocacy: Learning to Empathize with Unspeakable Horrors</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary J. Race, Gender & Soc. Just. 225 (2020)	9, 10
Susan J. Stabile, <i>Othering and the Law</i> , 12 U. St. Thomas L.J. 381 (2016).....	22

Uli Orth, <i>Secondary Victimization of Crime Victims by Criminal Proceedings</i> , 15 Soc. Just. Res. 313 (2002)	11
Victoria Yuhas, <i>¿Cómo Se Dice ‘Due Process’?: Weighing The Added Value Of Guaranteed Interpretive Services For Asylum Seekers</i> , 22 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 835 (2020)	23
Zsea Bowmani, <i>Queer Refugee: The Impacts of Homoantagonism and Racism in U.S. Asylum Law</i> , 18 Geo. J. Gender & L. 1 (2017)	19
